5. Actuarial assumptions and methods (continued)

The basis for the loss recognition test in respect of motor insurance business is as follows:

2019 Premium liability before risk margin and expenses: 71% of net unearned premium
Risk margin: 12% of future claims
Expense allowance: 10% of future claims plus expenses
Future Surrenders: Nil. Surrender values are lower than unearned premium
Surrender value: Straight line basis

2018 Premium liability before risk margin and expenses: 73% of net unearned premium
Risk margin: 16% of future claims
Expense allowance: 10% of future claims plus expenses
Future Surrenders: Nil. Surrender values are lower than unearned premium
Surrender value: Straight line basis

Claim provisions for notified motor claims have been based on case estimates provided by the claim manager.

The provision for IBNR in respect of motor claims has been determined by applying the chain ladder method to past claim reporting patterns.

Sensitivity Disclosure
Policy liabilities (unearned premium liability), net of deferred acquisition costs (in dollars).

Group 31 March 2019

Policy liability *
Best

estimate
liability

Variation Best
estimate
liability

Variation Best
estimate
liability

Variation

Base assumptions 155,217 - 4,974,759 - 5,129,976 -
Discount rate +1% 155,217 - 4,974,759 - 5,129,976 -
Discount rate -1% 155,217 - 4,974,759 - 5,129,976 -
Claims frequencies x 1.1 165,705 10,488 5,418,937 444,175 5,584,642 454,663
Claims frequencies x 0.9 144,729 (10,488) 4,530,584 (444,175) 4,675,313 (454,663)
Admin costs x 1.1 160,251 5,034 5,028,060 53,301 5,188,311 58,335
Admin costs x 0.9 150,183 (5,034) 4,921,458 (53,301) 5,071,641 (58,335)
Cancellation rate x 1.1 155,217 - 4,974,759 - 5,129,976 -
Cancellation rate x 0.9 155,217 - 4,974,759 - 5,129,976 -
* Net of deferred acquisition costs

31 March 2018

Policy liability *
Best

estimate
liability

Variation Best
estimate
liability

Variation Best
estimate
liability

Variation

Base assumptions 99,807 - 3,332,985 - 3,432,792 -
Discount rate +1% 99,807 - 3,332,985 - 3,432,792 -
Discount rate -1% 99,807 - 3,332,985 - 3,432,792 -
Claims frequencies x 1.1 104,385 4,578 3,620,311 287,326 3,724,696 291,905
Claims frequencies x 0.9 95,229 (4,578) 3,045,659 (287,326) 3,140,887 (291,905)
Admin costs x 1.1 105,209 5,402 3,378,957 45,972 3,484,166 51,375
Admin costs x 0.9 94,405 (5,402) 3,287,013 (45,972) 3,381,417 (51,375)
Cancellation rate x 1.1 99,807 - 3,332,985 - 3,432,792 -
Cancellation rate x 0.9 99,807 - 3,332,985 - 3,432,792 -
* Net of deferred acquisition costs

551,981 6,255,985 6,807,966

Payment Protection
& Lifestyle

Motor Combined

416,209 3,935,976 4,352,186

Payment Protection
& Lifestyle

Motor Combined

The best estimate is calculated on the basis of the "best estimate" of the net future cash-flows under insurance policies and exclude future
profit. These profits are released to the income statement over the life of the policies and are included in the carrying amount of liabilities
disclosed on the statement of financial position. The "best estimate" assumptions have been calculated using the assumptions set out
above.

Under the accumulation method, insurance contract liabilities do not vary with changes in the valuation assumptions, unless a variation in

[…]

On 1 April 2018, invoice factoring business (IF) was acquired from Heartland Bank by Geneva capital Limited (formerly Pacific Rise Limited)
which is a subsidiary company of the Group. The primary reason for the acquisition was to add another finance product that complements
the Group's existing financial services offered.

Goodwill arose in the acquisition because the consideration paid included amounts in relation to the benefit of expected synergies from
combining operations of IF business to the Group's existing debt collection, finance and revenue growth, future market development and
the assembled workforce of IF. These benefits are not recognised separately from goodwill because they do not meet the recognition
criteria for identifiable intangible assets. Goodwill is not deductible for tax purposes.

In the twelve months to 31 March 2019 the business contributed revenue of $1.4m and loss of $0.62m to the Group's consolidated results.

40

GENEVA FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

23. Financial assets at FVTPL (continued)

Sensitivity
The effect of the following reasonable possible changes in assumptions would be recognised as a movement through the profit and loss.

2019 2019 2018 2018
$000's $000's $000's $000's

-10% +10% -10% +10%
Effect of reducing or increasing cash flow assumptions by 10% 317 388 378 467

2019 2019 2018 2018
$000's $000's $000's $000's

-5% +5% -5% +5%
Effect of reducing or increasing discount rate 5% 335 370 457 393

Reasonable possible changes in collections costs would not have a material impact on the fair  of the purchased debt.

2019 2018
$000's $000's

Purchased debt 352 423
352 423

Maturity profile of financial assets designated at fair value: 2019 2018
$000's $000's

Current - within 12 months
- Purchased debt 110 137

110 137
Non - Current - more than 12 months

- Purchased debt 242 286
242 286

Total 352 423

24. Taxation

a) Deferred income tax
2019 2018

Deferred tax assets $000's $000's
To be recovered within one year 1,652 1,514
Later than one year 2,659 3,051

4,311 4,565

The gross movement on the deferred income tax account is as follows:
Intangible
Assets

Provisions Tax losses Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Balance at 31 March 2017 - 2,486 628 3,114
(Charged) / Credited to profit or loss 8 (458) 2,049 1,599
Deferred tax arising upon acquisition of MFL Services business (148) - - (148)
Balance at 31 March 2018 (140) 2,028 2,677 4,565
Impact of adopting NZ IFRS 9 - 472 - 472
Balance at 1 April 2018 (140) 2,500 2,677 5,037
(Charged) / Credited to profit or loss 25 955 (1,706) (726)
Balance at 31 March 2019 (115) 3,455 971 4,311

Tax Losses Gross Tax Effected Gross Tax Effected

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2019 2019 2018 2018

Recognised 3,468 971 9,561 2,677
Not recognised 15,500 4,340 14,641 4,100

18,967 5,311 24,202 6,777

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that the realisation of the related tax benefit through the future taxable profits is
probable. As the Group has generated taxable profits for the current year and is forecasting profits for the foreseeable future, the Directors
considered it probable that a deferred tax asset would be realised.

41

GENEVA FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

24. Taxation (continued)

b) Imputation credits
The balance of imputation credit at reporting date is Nil (2018: Nil).

25. Intangible assets

[…]

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

44. Change in accounting policies (continued)

c) Impact on retained earning
The total impact on the Group's retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 is as shown below:

Opening retained earning as at 31 March 2018 (23,221)

Impact of adopting NZ IFRS 9 as at 1 April 2018
Increase in the impairment provision for financial receivables (1,687)

Increase in deferred tax assets relating to increase in the impairment provisions above 472

Total impact of adopting NZ IFRS 9 as at 1 April 2018 (1,215)

Impact of adopting NZ IFRS 15 as at 1 April 2018 -

Total impact of adopting NZ IFRS 15 as at 1 April 2018 -

Total impact of adopting NZ IFRS 9 and 15 as at 1 April 2018 (1,215)

Adjusted opening retained earnings 1 April 2018 (24,436)

d) Impact on financial statements

Impact of the adoption of NZ IFRS 9 and NZ IFRS 15 on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2018

Note

31 March
2018 as
originally

presented

1 April 2018
NZ IFRS 9
adjustment

2 April 2018
NZ IFRS 15
adjustment

1 April 2018
Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (14) 14,473 - - 14,473
Trade receivables and prepayments (35) 4,143 - - 4,143
Taxation receivable 11 - - 11
Finance receivables (16) 67,664 (1,687) - 65,977
Financial assets at FVTPL (23) 423 - - 423
Deferred insurance contract acquisition costs (22) 2,733 - - 2,733
Deferred taxation (24) 4,565 472 - 5,037
Financial assets at FVTOCI (15) 3,390 - - 3,390
Plant and equipment (26) 128 - - 128
Intangible assets (25) 1,791 - - 1,791

Total assets 99,321 (1,215) - 98,106

Liabilities
Trade payable and accruals (35) 2,211 - - 2,211
Outstanding claims liability (27) 570 - - 570
Employee entitlements (35) 313 - - 313
Unearned premium liability (28) 7,085 - - 7,085
Derivative financial instruments (29) 53 - - 53
Bank facilities (30) 51,971 - - 51,971
Other borrowings (31) 7,950 - - 7,950

Total liabilities 70,153 - - 70,153

Equity
Share capital (32) 51,287 - - 51,287
Reserves (32) 1,103 - - 1,103
Retained earnings (23,221) (1,215) - (24,436)
Non-controlling interest (20) - - - -

Total equity 29,168 (1,215) - 27,953

Total equity and liabilities 99,321 (1,215) - 98,106

63

GENEVA FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

44. Change in accounting policies (continued)

Note

31 March
2019 reported
with adopting
NZ IFRS 9 &
15

Year Ended
31 March
2019 NZ
IFRS 9
Adjustment

Year Ended
31 March
2019 NZ IFRS
15 Adjustment

31 March
2019
Amounts
without
adopting NZ
IFRS 9 & 15

Interest income (6) 14,865 - - 14,865
Interest expense (7) 4,232 - - 4,232
Net interest income 10,633 - - 10,633

Net premium revenue (8) 7,384 - - 7,384
Net claims expense (9) (3,244) - - (3,244)
Underwriting profit 4,140 - - 4,140

Other revenue (10) 4,964 - - 4,964
Operating revenue (net of interest expense and claim expense) 19,738 - - 19,738

Operating expenses (11) (12,606) - (12,606)
Operating profit 7,132 - - 7,132

Impaired asset expense (12) (1,697) 1,687 - (10)
Net profit before taxation 5,435 1,687 - 7,122

Taxation (expense)/benefit (13) (1,040) (472) - (1,512)
Net profit after taxation 4,395 1,215 - 5,610

Attributable to
Group 4,055 1,215 - 5,270
Non-controlling interest (20) 339 - - 339

4,394 1,215 - 5,609

Profit per share
Basic profit per share (cents) (33) 5.69 7.87

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
Movement in fair value of available for sale equity securities (15) 229 - - 229
Cash flow hedge, net of tax (29) (232) - - (232)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax (3) - - (3)

Total comprehensive income 4,391 1,215 - 5,606
Attributable to
Group 4,052 1,215 - 5,267
Non-controlling interest (20) 339 - - 339

4,391 1,215 - 5,606

Presentation of the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2019 as if NZ IFRS 9 and NZ IFRS 15 has not been
adopted

64

GENEVA FINANCE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

44. Change in accounting policies (continued)

Presentation of the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2019 as if NZ IFRS 9 and NZ IFRS 15 has not been adopted

Note

31 March
2019 reported
with adopting
NZ IFRS 9 &
15

Year Ended
31 March
2019 NZ
IFRS 9
Adjustment

Year Ended
31 March
2019 NZ IFRS
15 Adjustment

31 March
2019
Amounts
without
adopting NZ
IFRS 9 & 15

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (14) 18,253 - - 18,253
Trade receivables and prepayments (35) 3,991 - - 3,991
Taxation receivable 13 - - 13
Finance receivables (16) 80,941 1,687 - 82,629
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (23) 352 - - 352
Deferred insurance contract acquisition costs (22) 3,652 - - 3,652
Deferred taxation (24) 4,311 (472) - 3,838
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (15) 3,619 - - 3,619
Plant and equipment (26) 238 - - 238
Intangible assets (25) 2,373 - - 2,373

Total assets 117,743 1,215 - 118,958

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accruals (35) 3,245 - - 3,245
Outstanding claims liability (27) 833 - - 833
Employee entitlements (35) 320 - - 320
Unearned premium liability (28) 10,460 - - 10,460
Derivative financial instruments (29) 285 - - 285
Bank facilities (30) 59,691 - - 59,691
Other borrowings (31) 13,318 - - 13,318

Total liabilities 88,152 - - 88,152

Equity
Share capital (32) 52,779 - - 52,779
Reserves (32) (1,372) - - (1,372)
Retained earnings (22,877) 1,215 - (21,662)
Non-controlling interest (20) 1,061 - - 1,061

Total equity 29,591 1,215 - 30,806

Total equity and liabilities 117,743 1,215 - 118,958

65

GENEVA FINANCE LIMITED

SHAREHOLDER AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

Stock exchange listing
The Company's ordinary shares are listed on the New Zealand Alternative Stock Exchange.

Registered principal security holders at 16 July 2019

Rank Name Units
% of issued

capital
1 Federal Pacific Group Nominees Limited 44,899,708 61.56%
2 Peter Edward Francis & Deborah Anne Francis & Nigel Geoffrey Ledgard Burton 2,432,933 3.34%
3 FNZ Custodians Limited 2,107,765 2.89%
4 David Gerard O`Connell & Vivienne Ellen O`Connell & Liston Trustee Services Ltd 1,146,141 1.57%
5 Robin King & Lynn King 1,126,005 1.54%